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Exploring Variables Affecting the Willingness to Participate in
Lifelong Education for the People with Developmental Disabilities
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Abstract This study was conducted to present the basic data for the revitalization of lifelong education
for people with developmental disabilities by exploring variables affecting their willingness to
participate in lifelong education. Among the original data on the disability survey in 2017, data on
developmentally disabled people were used, and 16 variables that could affect the intention to
participate in lifelong education of the developmentally disabled as independent variables were used
as dependent variables. Each set was performed for logistic regression. As a result of this study, the
gender, age, disability level, family support, life satisfaction, and Instrumental Activities of Daily Living
of the people with developmental disabilities were found to be variables that significantly influence the
intention to participate in lifelong education for the people with developmental disabilities. In order
to revitalize lifelong education for people with developmental disabilities, it will be necessary to
provide a way to improve the willingness of people with developmental disabilities to participate in
lifelong education as well as to build infrastructure such as expanding institutions and related

personnel and programs.
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n(%)
188
(43.1%)
248
(56.9%)
220
(505%)
67
(154%)
69
(158%)
33
(7.6%)
47
(108%)
301
(69%)
135
(31%)

ol e]Atel

2}

Under
high school
High school

or higher
Less than
2 million won
2 million won ~
3 million won
4 million won
4 million ~
5 million won
Over
5 million won
Not working
Working
= 3

EO

Variables

EEERTE
oo} o PR ol

[e]

Final
education
pation
‘JZT

1

income

per month
Occu—

Average
hlousehold 3 million won ~

Agﬂ
=

n(%)
243
(55.7%)
193
(44.3%)
25
(5.7%)
137
(31.4%)
79
(18.1%)
89
(120.4%)
106
(24.3%)
246
(56.4%)
190
(43.6%)
324
(74.3%)
112
(25.7%)

o
Agjﬂ_ el

male
female
Under
20
20’s ~
30’s
30's ~
40’s
40’s ~
50's
50+
severe
mild
metro—
politan
province

Variables
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Age
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Level

Table 1. Characteristics of the subjects

Disability
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Table 2. Composition of measurement variables

Variable Operational
classificati| Variables definition of | Variable value Refegenee
on variables
L .« | a willingness | No Willingness
Dependen t(\:v gzlilrrag;;baie to p;f-rftlflpate to pamglpate =
e Al in lifelong -
t variable lgdllllfgggf education for Willing to
the disabled | participate = 1
Kim &
Gende | Respondent's Male = 0, |Kim(2017)
r gender Female = 1 Kim &
Go(2016)
Kié"ﬂ & y
Respondent's Kim(2017
Age age Age Kim &
Go(2016)
\ Kim &
Disabili| RESPORIENTS | severe = 0 |Kim(2017)
ty level|  PRERTY Mild = Kim &
Dem s Go(2016)
Oﬁfﬁp reside | Respondent's El)\gl(é‘t}?)%%l;ar? Lee &
‘ﬁrla nce |residence size| 'y P |Park(2018)
es Less than high
Final | Respondent's schoolﬁgraduate Kim &
educati)  Education | pign school |Kim(2017)
graduate or
higher = 1
Average Kin(q &
monthly Yang(2019
Eﬁglgo household Average income ;
love] | income of e Ryu(2017)
respondents' im
families Kim(2017)
Respondents'
Psycho current state
- of Song &
fglct?ll psychological Average score 0Oh(2019)
health (
questions)
Rcspondcrflts'
. level o
Life < :
satisfa S\itiltshfat%tel?rn Average score |Cho(2018)
Ind d ction :
nrtl \i?r?;bli Daily current‘hfe)(9
life questions
level .| The degree of
1j‘am1ly neglect or Yes = 0 Park et
SUPPOT | vislence from None = 1 al.(2018)
the family
Activies of
Indepe aily Average score
ndent | Living(ADL) Song &
Living | Instrumental Y
Compe |  Aetivi ¢ 0Oh(2019)
tencies Cll)‘gi?}sl 0 Average score
Living(IADL)
Kirr(l &
Experience _ Kang(2019
(31§1C Ounp working within I\Sl(oense _ 10 ), Jeong &
the last week Park(2018)
Ryu(2017)
Possibi
lity of &?;Ielt}é%r Oﬁu None = 0
gglﬁg alone Yes =1
. 20th
- \e/g;lel}gl Presidential None = 0
A3 Election Voting Yes = 1 .
e Pt Km0
T | Leisur
e Number of 14
activity types of
particip leisure Toet;a(l élrlig}]bceers of
ation |experiences in P
experi | the last week
ence
Welfar | Number of
e experiences of Total b il Cho &
service |using 32 types otal number ol Ao
experi | of welfare experiences |Kim(2016)
ence services

2.4 A= A

g A& Y3l SPSS(ver 21.0) BA #7)1#] T=
T3S 8SIQlth. WA S W] uigk B4 A

|
= Xﬂ/\]o}oi‘jr Zxé ¢ T HE s HlE 245
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3. A4 3

o] AN WG] By Hol ool

G TIAE MRS SAsHE Zoltk. ol 913 43673
o WRgol) SRARE BEale] Bl Bololx)
& FHUACR, PP Fo] o)Ale] FFL v)H=
wel 16702 Syuelow 217k Agste] 21285
w42 AA e

WA 2AESAR 5G] 0ig AP AL 9

o
3 Hosmer$®} Lemeshow 7% Z¥= AuE Ay}
(y? = 10.191, p > .05)2 heh} 23 ot
o8 Yesth wegelle] HAnS Fhof oAt
B M= A Wl g s AAS, FEeAk
Exp(B) 59 4t& ZA3}+= Table 33 Zoh

Table 3914 #|AIgH ufe} o] 22|28 3] 2
I BdE SHEE 5 A =.001), d=H(p = .022),
ol x(p = .016), ALT=1(p = .047), 7FAA(p
= .014), IADL(p = .044)°] 95% B¢ Wl T2 <]
fre "F$§ FTHAIZIE S Rl A1 A

L ZH|(odds ratio)= e
=0.4647} €t} o= AW FFo] ¢ o] F7tskd
o Q1] PN o] ALzt 0.4648) S 7Fst
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Table 3. Logistic Regression Analysis Results

; Significant
B | SE, | Wals pribability Exp(B)
Sex —.768| .232 (10.933 .001 464
Age —.028| .012 |5.259 .022 973
Disabiliy level —.663| .276 |5.770 .016 .b15
Residence —.062| .260 | .057 811 .940
Final education —.389| .331 | 1.379 .240 678
Average family income| .000 | .001 | .326 .568 1.000
Psychological health |—.060| .445 | .018 .893 .942
Life satisfaction —.674| .340 |3.931 .047 .510
Family support .800 | .327 [6.003 014 2.226
ADL 462 | 441 |1.094 .296 1.586
TIADL —.458| .228 | 4.040 .044 .633
Occupation —.429| .271 | 2.500 114 651
Whether you can go oul _ 4471 315 |9092 | 155 639
alone
Voting experience 171 | .240 | .508 476 1.187
Lelseirpeeriﬁzé“es -.080| .071 |1.270 |  .260 923
We;fg;iirc‘gce 044 | 045 | 950 | .330 1.045
Constant 2.019 | 3.314 | .371 .542 7.530

2LL = 496.615, Cox & Snell?] R2 = .140,
Nagelkerke R> = .194
Hosmer & Lemeshow test X2 = 10.191(df = 8, p = .252)

o|¢} 7He HpA o w 9]1116& A= Bl
Aol s EXP(B)S Auwd, WA Ao 3§
EXP(B) = 9400|2& 1% 3} %47} Z7vek o, 3R
5 FoloAl= 09400 =, 6% A Ao = UERR:
o} Ao Aol 49 EXP(B) = 515022 oA w=r}
3 k9] 271w, = AZow Wslel o), wabgo)sle)
HA L Fro oJAL7} 0.515H), = 48.5% 7HAdR= Ao
2 YEsth AEuksre] 49 EXP(B) = 510022,
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S on)Eit}. 715 AR 9] Z9- EXP(B) = 2.2260| 22
7152 A A7 3 @9 Sr1EE u), widgoljole] HAYm
& FoJoAlr} 2.2264, = 122.6% F7FehH= A=
EFC) IADLS] 79 EXP(B) = .6330]| 2.2, IADL®] 4=
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